

**Supreme Court No. S275578
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF

Dezi C.,

Minor.

Los Angeles Department of Children
and Family Services,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

A.A.,

Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal No. B317935

Superior Court Nos. 19CCJP08030A,B

After the Published Decision by the Second District Court of
Appeal, Division Two Filed June 14, 2022

**Application For Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae and
Proposed Brief in Support of Petitioner and Respondent, A.A.**

California Appellate Defense Counsel
Amicus Committee
Suzanne Nicholson, Chair

Sean Angele Burleigh
ATTORNEY AT LAW
State Bar No. 305449
PO Box 1976
Cortaro, AZ 85652-1976
(415) 692-4784
saborleigh@gmail.com

Christopher Blake
ATTORNEY AT LAW
State Bar No. 53174
PO Box 90218
San Diego, CA 92169
(858) 274-1722
christopherblake@sbcglobal.net

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE-----6

 IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE-----7

 INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE-----8

 CONCLUSION-----9

PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
RESPONDENT, A.A.----- 10

INTRODUCTION ----- 10

ARGUMENT ----- 12

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE *DEZI C.* HOLDING.
 THE “PROFFER” CONSIDERATION INAPPROPRIATELY PLACES
 THE BURDEN OF INVESTIGATION ON TO PARENTS’ APPELLATE
 COUNSEL. ----- 12

 A. A “proffer” of post-judgment evidence related to
 Indian ancestry cannot be properly considered by a
 reviewing court pursuant to California Code of Civil
 Procedure section 909. ----- 13

 B. The routine utilization of California Code of Civil
 Procedure section 909 in order to make a “proffer” of
 Indian ancestry will lead to lengthy delays and will
 undermine dependent children’s interest in finality.-- 18

 C. The expectation to conduct an investigation into
 Indian ancestry under *Dezi C.* will place court
 appointed appellate counsel in an ethically and legally
 precarious position. ----- 24

 II. THE HOLDING OF *DEZI C.* RESTS ON FAULTY REASONING.27

 A. In purporting to apply a harmless error analysis,
 the *Dezi C.* court focuses on the incorrect interest and
 the incorrect outcome. ----- 27

 B. *Dezi C.* rests on an unproven assumption that
 parents know their own ancestry. This assumption is at
 odds with the law and logic. ----- 29

 C. *Dezi C.* inappropriately shifts the burden of the
 Agency’s error onto parents’ court appointed appellate

	<i>counsel. In doing so, the Dezi C. court relied on an inaccurate characterization which demeans our clients and members of our profession.</i>	32
III.	AMICI JOIN IN APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO ADOPT A RULE OF AUTOMATIC REVERSAL OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE A HYBRID SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE/ABUSE OF DISCRETION TEST.	35
	<i>A. A rule of automatic reversal appropriately balances the various interests at stake. A rule of automatic reversal protects the important purposes of the ICWA and related California statutes while also encouraging a fast resolution to any inquiry errors allowing minimal disruption to the child’s permanence and stability.</i>	36
	<i>B. In the alternative, this Court should adopt the holding of K.H. A hybrid substantial evidence/abuse of discretion test.</i>	37
CONCLUSION	-----	40
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	-----	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	-----	43

Table of Authorities

US SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S.	
30	30

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060	20
<i>In re A.M.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 303	38
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197	36
<i>In re B.D.</i> (2020) 35 Cal.App.5th 803	17
<i>In re Benjamin M.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 735	38
<i>In re D.P.</i> (Cal., Jan. 19, 2023, No. S267429) 2023 WL 310256--	18
<i>In re Dakota H.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 212	38
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769	passim
<i>In re E.C.</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123	16
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 691	37, 39
<i>In re Elise K.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 138	17
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984	30
<i>In re H.V.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433	29
<i>In re James V.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 300	13
<i>In re Jayson T.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 75	15
<i>In re Jonathan M.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1234	15
<i>In re Josiah T.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 388	38
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566	passim
<i>In re K.R.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 701	28
<i>In re Kenneth D.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027, <i>review granted</i>	
November 30, 2022	18
<i>In re M.B.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1057	22
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 61	28
<i>In re Noreen G.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1359	17
<i>In re Phoenix H.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 835	25
<i>In re S.R.</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 303	31
<i>In re T.G.</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 275	31
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	15, 16, 20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 106	25
<i>People v. Pena</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 414	17

Tupman v. Haberkern (1929) 208 Cal. 256----- 13

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Welf. & Inst. Code § 10850 ----- 26
 Welf. & Inst. Code § 224.2 ----- passim
 Welf. & Inst. Code § 281 ----- 22
 Welf. & Inst. Code § 827 ----- 21, 25
 Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068----- 24, 34
 Code of Civ. Proc. § 909 ----- 12, 14, 16, 17
 Penal Code § 11167.5 ----- 25

OTHER

Cal. ICWA Compliance Task Force, Rep. to Cal. Atty. Gen.’s Bur.
 of Children’s Justice (2017), p. 28 ----- 30
 Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, Rule 4.2 ----- 21, 26, 34
 California Appointed Counsel Claims Manual
 <[https://www.capcentral.org/claims/statewide_claims_manual.p
 df](https://www.capcentral.org/claims/statewide_claims_manual.pdf)> ----- 23
*System on the Brink: How Crushing Caseloads in the California
 Dependency Courts Undermine the Right to Counsel, Violate the
 Law, and Put Children and Families at Risk* (2015) <
[https://www.aclusocal.org/sites/default/files/wp-
 content/uploads/2015/05/DependencyCourtsWhitePaper-
 CA.pdf](https://www.aclusocal.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/DependencyCourtsWhitePaper-CA.pdf)> ----- 34

**Supreme Court No. S275578
